2 3

1

Establish Compensation for Winnebago County Sheriff RESOLUTION:

4 5

6

7

8

9

10

11

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

WHEREAS, the next four-year term of office for the Winnebago County Sheriff, an elected position, will begin on January 7, 2019; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to § 59.22, Wis Stats, any changes in the compensation for this elected position must be adopted by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors earlier than April 15, 2018, the first date for filing nomination papers for the upcoming term; and

WHEREAS, a reasonable salary is necessary to attract well-qualified candidates for this full-time elected position.

12 13 14

15

16

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby authorizes annual salary rates for the elected position of Winnebago County Sheriff for the four-year term commencing on January 7, 2019, shall be as follows:

Annual Salary	Annual Salary	Annual Salary	Annual Salary
<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>
\$106 773	\$108.375	\$110 001	\$111 651

17 18

19

20

21

22

23

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby authorizes that the above-referenced elected official be provided Winnebago County's plans for health, dental, life, and long-term disability insurance benefits at the same level and on the same terms and conditions as are provided to all Winnebago County department heads, including any modifications that may be made during the elected official's term, and that the elected official participate in the Wisconsin Retirement System on the same terms as apply to other protective service management employees in the Winnebago County Sheriff's Department as provided by State Law.

24 25 26

27

28

29

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that funds to cover the cost of this position be included as part of the annual budgets for the Winnebago County Sheriff's Department for the years 2019, 2020, 2021, and 2022.

Fiscal Note:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>
Percentage Increase Over Previous Year	4.5%	1.5%	1.5%	1.5%
Salary	\$106,773	\$108,375	\$110,001	\$111,651
Estimated Fringe Benefits	\$ 48,205	\$ 49,921	\$ 51,724	\$ 53,619
TOTAL	\$154,978	\$158,296	\$161,725	\$165,270

30 31

Respectfully submitted by:

32 33

PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

34 Committee Vote: 4-0

Vote Required for Passage: Majority of Those Present 35

36

Resolution Number: 262-032018

37	Approved by the Winnebago County	y Executive this day of	, 2018.
38			
39			
40		Mark L Harris	
41		Winnebago County Executive	

Resolution Number: 262-032018